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From: Steve Kegel
To: Olander, Julee
Cc: Jack Dalton; Vicki and Steve Kegel
Subject: Kegel-Opposed-FW: Last Chance to Vote on IV Cell Tower before Board of Adjustment Decision 4/4/19
Date: Thursday, April 04, 2019 1:25:25 PM
Attachments: WashoeBOALetter4-1-19.docx

ExistingCellCoverage.pdf

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Hi Julee, (cc Dr. Dalton)
 
Dr. Dalton was kind enough to forward the enclosed, and furthermore apprise me of
this special use permit request, as I/we had no idea such a proposal existed in our
beautiful mountain community.  My wife (Vicki) and I are longtime residence of 35
years and I wanted our names to be included in the group of residences that are
strongly opposed to said request.
 
Thank you for your concern in trying to help preserve our beautiful North Tahoe
community and for all of your hard work and effort on this.
With Sincere Thanks!
 
TAHOE MOUNTAIN REALTY
 
STEVE KEGEL
Broker Associate
CA BRE 00577256 / NV NRED B 0029416 INDV
M. 775.240.6634
www.tahoemountainrealty.com
stevekegel.com
 
Facebook | Twitter | Linkedin | Instagram
 

 
From: Jack Dalton [mailto:jack.f.dalton44@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 03, 2019 1:00 PM
To: Steve Kegel
Subject: Fwd: Last Chance to Vote on IV Cell Tower before Board of Adjustment Decision 4/4/19
 
please call or email if you have questions Jack 9178806848
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April 2019



Dear Board of Adjustment Members,



In compliance with the County Code for Special Use Permit requests for Case Number WSUP19-0001 Incline Village Monopole, we members of the Incline Village Community Forum submit this letter asking you to deny the application by Incline Partners (IP) to build a cell tower on their specified site near 231 Village Blvd in Incline Village (IV). 

The Board of Adjustment should deny the application because:

UNDER THE WASHOE COUNTY CODE:

1. The use is not consistent with the programs, policies, or standards of the Comprehensive Plan and applicable area plan. 

2. The use is not physically suitable for the development in the area proposed.

3. The use would be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare, and would be injurious to the existing property and the improvements of adjacent properties, and is detrimental to the character of the surrounding area.

UNDER THE TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY CODE:

1. The project is not of a nature, scale, intensity or type to be an appropriate use for the parcel. 

2. The project will be injurious or disturbing to the health, safety, enjoyment of property, or general welfare of persons or property in the neighborhood or the general welfare of the region.

3. The project use will change the character of the neighborhood and alter the purpose of the applicable planning area statement and community plan.

THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF TRPA STANDARDS AND WASHOE COUNTY STANDARDS PREVAIL

WASHOE COUNTY CODE 110.406.10 TRPA STANDARDS. Requirements for development occurring in the Tahoe area including, but not limited to, building placement standards, shall be THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF TRPA standards and Washoe Co standards. 





REASON FOR DENIAL #1 – INCLINE PARTNERS HAS NOT PROVED A SIGNIFICANT COVERAGE GAP IN INCLINE VILLAGE THAT CAN ONLY BE FILLED BY THE PROPOSED CELL TOWER

Section 1: IP states This facility will greatly enhance wireless phone and data coverage within commercial and urban zoning areas of IV. Currently there is poor to no wireless phone and/or data service or other emergency phone service along this main corridor in IV centered near the intersection of Tahoe Boulevard (Highway 28) and Village Drive, particularly as you head south and west from that location.  



1. IP EXISTING COVERAGE MAP IS INACCURATE



• In looking at IP’s Existing coverage map, coverage already provided by the Verizon-built Mountain Golf Club tower is adequate (Green) throughout most of IV, with poor service (Yellow) primarily in the lower Commercial zone and absent service (White) in the area west of Highway 431 (in the Ponderosa Subdivision). From IP’s Proposed coverage map, the most significant increase in proposed cell coverage will be (a) inside buildings in the IV Commercial zone (Yellow) (b) inside and outside buildings in the area to the west of Highway 431 (White), and (c) inside and outside buildings in Crystal Bay (White).





• Contradicting IP’s Existing coverage map—on streets where IP says coverage does not exist (White)—many residents contend they have adequate cell phone service. IP has purposely omitted street names on their maps. We include an IV street map so it’s possible to see exactly what streets will be most affected by the Proposed cell tower coverage. We attach herewith written statements of coverage by residents living on these streets. That residents attest they have coverage where IP says coverage does not exist calls into question all of IPs Existing coverage map. IP purposely does not provide details of how the coverage maps were developed and how they were verified. 



• Contradicting IP’’s Existing coverage map—AT&T’s coverage map shows adequate coverage throughout all of Incline Village (Blue).



2. NEW SMALLER TOWERS CAN FILL COVERAGE GAPS IN INCLINE VILLAGE



• According to the Unison website: www.Unisonsite.com, new technology exists to provide enhanced coverage without a large monopine cell tower. Several small towers are already providing cell coverage in IV. A small cell tower has recently been installed at 885 Tahoe Blvd just a few blocks from IPs proposed tower. 

According to the website: “It’s not just cell phones that are getting smaller, less expensive and more capable – cell tower sites are following the same trend too. While giant macrocell sites have been the industry norm for years, carriers are increasingly turning to a range of smaller cell site options as a way to reduce costs and speed network expansion. These include microcells, picocells and femtocells…

Also, when adding network capacity, the use of smaller sites helps carriers avoid the increasingly common resistance to large cell towers in many communities. American consumers love mobile communications, but when it comes to towers, the sentiment is NIMBY - not in my back yard. This is particularly true with macrocells, the largest cell towers. … Macrocell sites can cover a radius of up to 10 miles in diameter, depending on the terrain. However, they require large upfront capital investments, face burdensome zoning restrictions, and sizeable ongoing expenses for maintenance, site leasing, electrical power and telecom backhaul… The three largest U.S. wireless carriers are all offering [smaller] products. AT&T Wireless, Verizon Wireless, and Sprint.”

In summation regarding coverage, we request you deny the application because (1) the “gap in coverage” represented by Incline Partners is inaccurate, indicating there is no cell coverage where residents have proven coverage, (2) much proposed coverage will duplicate current Verizon cell tower coverage, (3) the tower will be in the middle of IV but new coverage will primarily be to the west of 431 and into Crystal Bay, and (4) it’s unclear whether nearby newly approved cell towers (e.g., Kings Beach) will duplicate IPs proposed coverage. 



REASON FOR DENIAL #2 – IP TOWER WILL NOT ENHANCE EMERGENCY SERVICE COMMUNICATION

IP States: Section 6: The project will provide important wireless communication service in emergencies to protect public health, safety, and welfare.



FIRSTNET.GOV PROVIDES ADEQUATE COVERAGE FOR FIRST RESPONDERS IN IV



• In IV, First Responders use a dedicated network FIRSTNET.GOV. They have adequate coverage throughout IV without the IP cell tower. A representative from the North Lake Tahoe Fire Department said they have no problem with cell coverage at the station. 



We request you deny the application because the proposed cell tower is not needed to provide enhanced cell phone coverage to IV first responders.



REASON FOR DENIAL #3 –IP TOWER WILL BE AN INAPPROPRIATE AND OUT-OF-SCALE USE OF THE PARCEL THAT WILL HAVE A NEGATIVE IMPACT, ESPECIALLY ON SURROUNDING RESIDENCES



TRPA Chapter 21.2.2 – Special Uses

A. The project to which the use pertains is of such a nature, scale, density, intensity, and type to be an appropriate use for the parcel on which and surrounding area in which it will be located;



B. The project to which the use pertains will not be injurious or disturbing to the health, safety, enjoyment of property, or general welfare of persons or property in the neighborhood, or general welfare of the region, and the applicant has taken reasonable steps to protect against any such injury and to protect the land, water, and air resources of both the applicant’s property and that of surrounding property owners; and



C. The project to which the use pertains will not change the character of the neighborhood, or detrimentally affect or alter the purpose of the applicable planning area statement, community plan, and specific or master plan, as the case may be.



Washoe County:

Section 110.324.70 (c) That the monopole or lattice tower will not unduly impact the adjacent neighborhoods or the vistas and ridgelines of the County. [Added by Ord. 1242, provisions eff. 7/23/04, amended by Ord. 1378, provisions eff. 8/1/08.]



Section 110.810.30 Issuance not detrimental: Issuance will not be detrimental to the character of the surrounding area and will not change the character of the neighborhood.



Constructing a 117-foot high monopine cell phone tower and associated equipment is an inappropriate use of the parcel located in the very heart of IV near both commercial and dense residential areas. 



•The proposed monopine will be 117 feet high (112’ + approved 5’ variance), which is nearly 80 feet taller than any nearby buildings, and 30 feet higher than surrounding trees. The photos included with IPs application intentionally misrepresent how the monopine will look in conjunction with surrounding trees and buildings. 



•The “carrier equipment compound” or Mechanical Yard will include 1818 sq ft, much of it covered by cement. Four cement-equipment-shelter-pads will be 8x12 sq ft. The equipment cabinets are 48 cubic feet, and the generator is 84 cubic feet. The diesel fuel tank holds 210 gallons. The driveway into the Mechanical Yard from Village will be cement. Large areas of cement and large pieces of equipment in the Mechanical Yard are incompatible with the surrounding area. 



• The proposed 6’ synthetic slatted fence will not hide the equipment completely, and will be an eyesore. Because of the slope of the parcel, the Mechanical Yard will need to be leveled by lowering it a foot at the entrance and building up 4 feet in the back. This will require a 10’ fence, not 6’. In addition to the large pieces of equipment, there will be up to 18 directional antennas on the monopine, many of which will be visible in spite of fake branches to hide them.



• Even if the generator noise will be heard only during emergency situations, the noise will be a disturbance to the surrounding area and residents. 



We request you deny the application because the cell tower equipment will have a negative visual impact and the nature and scale of the equipment is not an appropriate use of the parcel. 



 

REASON FOR DENIAL #4 – THE PROJECT WILL CHANGE THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND BE POTENTIALLY INJURIOUS TO RESIDENTS



1. THE PROJECT WILL DETRIMENTALLY CHANGE THE CHARACTER OF THE SURROUNDING AREA



•There is a TRPA Class 1 Bike/walking path along the side of the proposed site that is heavily used to traverse Village Blvd from Highway 28 to the Incline Beach and Ski Beach Areas. The Mechanical Yard will be visible to pedestrians and cyclists on the path as well as to people viewing the area from above 6 feet, including those in surrounding buildings. 



2. THE PROJECT WILL BE INJURIOUS TO THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND ENJOYMENT OF RESIDENTS



• Although the parcel is zoned General Commercial, many high-density residential units are located within ¼ mile from the proposed tower site. At least six HOAs are in the affected area housing hundreds of residents. These residents will be affected in several ways. 



• High Frequency Radiation is currently perceived as a health hazard. For every study professing safety, another study shows harm. Until the research consistently proves cell-tower radiation is safe, those residing within the ¼ mile radius surrounding the tower will worry for their health and the health of their children. (If future study shows an increase in disease in the area closest to the cell tower, liability issues exist. See attached article from the Modesto Bee March 2019.) 



•  In addition to the risk of High Frequency Radiation, cell towers have been shown to have other potential safety risks. Towers have collapsed from ice, wind, wildfire, and earthquakes. Towers have caught on fire. With a tower in the center of the Village, all of these risks to residents are higher. If the tower collapses in the direction of the Dental Office, it will damage or destroy the building less than 90 feet away. Liability issues exist.



•. Because of the public perception of danger to health associated with cell-tower radiation, residential prices will be affected as potential buyers opt to buy in areas without threat. Many of the housing units within ¼ mile of the tower are million dollar homes whose values may drop. Liability issues exist.



• A tower in the middle of the Village is an attractive nuisance. Because the tower will be unguarded, children may attempt to scale the fence and adolescents may attempt to scale the tower. Liability issues exist.



In summation, we request you deny the application because (1) residents in nearby high-density residential areas will be affected by the perceived health risks of High Frequency Radiation, (2) a tower collapse or fire would be disastrous in the middle of the Village, and (3) these perceived hazards will negatively affect home prices in the surrounding area.





REASON FOR DENIAL #5 – THE TOWER NEGATES THE NEW COMMUNITY AREA PLAN POSSIBILITY FOR FUTURE MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE ON A VERY VALUABLE CENTRAL PARCEL IN IV

IP states: Section 110.810.30 : “Consistency. The proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, standards and maps of the Comprehensive Plan and the applicable area plan.” 



• Currently the IV Community Area Plan is being revised. One future possible use of the property owned by Dr. Cherry (KBS Ltd) on which the Dental Office now sits is for Mixed Commercial and Residential use. If the proposed tower were built, it would preclude consideration of the property for mixed use. No application should be approved until the new Area Plan is finalized. 



• Because of coverage issues, the proposed cell tower will prevent any expansion of the Dental Office or its parking lot. 



• The parcel is in the very heart of IV and is too central and valuable to be used to hold equipment. If it is redeveloped for mixed use, low-to-moderate income housing could be built that would be central to shopping and schools.



We request you deny the application because the proposed cell tower if built would negate the possible Mixed-Use potential of this very valuable parcel in the middle of IV that could be put to much better use.





REASON FOR DENIAL #6 – THE ALTERNATIVE SITE ANALYSIS IS INADEQUATE

Alternative Site Analysis: (3) Maps identifying alternate sites that were considered by the applicant, with a justification by a competent professional for the requested site. 



• The proposed site is not the only possible site for a new monopine cell tower in IV. Previously AT&T applied to build a tower near the Washoe County Maintenance Area on Highway 431. That application could be reconsidered. That site is open, without trees, and is higher than the proposed site by 50-100 feet. It’s already used as an equipment area and has readily available restrooms for repairmen. 



• Given that most of the improved/new coverage is to the west of IV, a cell tower would be more effective if it were built higher up nearer Crystal Bay. The Washoe County Maintenance Area is one preferable spot for a large monopine cell tower. 



• The 13 alternative sites IP considered in IV were all within the central Commercial Core so the land could be leased and used commercially. The reasons given by property owners for not wanting the tower built on their properties echo many of the reasons a majority of residents don’t want the tower built in the middle of the Village. Given the Kings Beach cell tower is on or near US Forest Land, it may be possible to explore a similar site for a tower near IV. 



• As mentioned previously, smaller towers/antennas are now available that may be more appropriate for IV’s terrain and will be more appropriate to 5G should that service be offered to IV in the future. 



We request you deny the application because the proposed site is not the only possible site for the tower. It is the only site whose owner is willing to allow construction. A better site would be the County Maintenance Yard or a site located more to the west near Crystal Bay. Other sites need to be researched.
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---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Pete Todoroff <ptodoroff1@sbcglobal.net>
Date: Mon, Apr 1, 2019 at 1:53 PM
Subject: Fwd: Last Chance to Vote on IV Cell Tower before Board of Adjustment Decision
4/4/19
To: Cliff Dobler <cfdobler@aol.com>, Linda Newman <linda@marknewman.net>,
Christopher Mark Mark Hynum <cmarkhynum@aol.com>, Doug Flaherty
<tahoeblue365@gmail.com>, John McNellis <jcmcnellis@gmail.com>, Craig Handley
<chandley@me.com>, Barbara Periman Whyman <bpwhyman@sbcglobal.net>, Bill Ferrall
<billferrall@gmail.com>, De Kincade <ddkincade@charter.net>, Adam Hopkins
<Hopkins4sheriff@gmail.com>, Gayle Holderer <gayletahoe1@yahoo.com>, John Eppolito
<john@jtahoe.com>, Carol and Larry Black <cbwillb@charter.net>, Andrew Merrill
<yzf60098@yahoo.com>, Dale Smith <dale@smithdesigngroup.com>, His HonorJim
Mancuso <nevjim1@yahoo.com>, Jack Dalton <jack.f.dalton44@gmail.com>, Chip Evans
<chip@chip4nv.com>, Joy Gumz <jgumz@protonmail.com>, Jim Clark
<tahoesbjc@aol.com>, Frank Wright <alpinesportss@gmail.com>, Karli Epstein
<KEPSTEIN@tfhd.com>, Debbie Nicholas <Nicholas89451@gmail.com>, Heidi Howe
<heidi@howeforsheriff.com>, Carolyn Raynolds <creynolds4545@hotmail.com>, Lyn Karol
<lynkarol@aol.com>, Jack Tedford <Jack@jnt.solutions>, Helen Durfee <hdurf@aol.com>,
Bruce & Cindy Townsend <brucecindy2@gmail.com>, Joanellen Slocumb
<jeincline@gmail.com>, Lisa Krasner <Lisa.Krasner@asm.state.nv.us>, Gail Krolick
<sellingtahoe@sbcglobal.net>, Carl Hasty <chasty@tahoetransportation.org>, Alan Tiras
<ATiras@sierralawyers.com>, Kevin Lyons <kevin@molocopartners.com>, Brian
COSTELLO P.E. <BCOSTELLO@nvenergy.com>, Jim Nowlin <flyersnest@yahoo.com>,
Diane Finegan <djrfinegan@earthlink.net>, Adam Jensen <ajensen@trpa.org>, Cathy Ebert
<cathy.ebert@comcast.net>, Kurt Althof <kalthof@tcpud.org>, Judy Miller
<pupfarm@skitrips.net>, Lieutenant Scott Iacoboni <SIacoboni@washoecounty.us>, Jeff
Poindexter <Jeff.Poindexter@bhhsdrysdale.com>, Devenney Leijon <dleijon@bgcnlt.org>,
Kaye Shackford <mattford@aol.com>, Linda Offerdahl <linda@offerdahl.com>, Alice
McQuone <AMcQuone@washoecounty.us>, Joe Knox <joknox007@yahoo.com>, Kristina
Hill > <tahoehills@att.net>, Jackie Sinatra <jsinatra59@gmail.com>, Amenda Mongolo
<amongolo@washoecounty.us>, Dr. Andrew Whyman <adwhyman143@gmail.com>, Denise
Davis <ddavis_remote@hotmail.com>, Jim Lyons <jimbolina@prodigy.net>, Darin Balaam
<darin.balaam@gmail.com>, Louise Cooper <letusshop@aol.com>, ED Leutheuser
<etleutheuser@aol.com>, Andy Anderson > <andy1cambodia@yahoo.com>, Carl Levinson
<levinsonch@yahoo.com>, Dale Akers <dale.akers@sbcglobal.net>, Gene Brockman
<gbincline@gmail.com>, Dorothy Modafferi <tdmod7@icloud.com>, Gary Schmidt
<nobullschmidt@hotmail.com>, John Crockett <jcrockett@washoecounty.us>, Eric Halstead
<villagemeats@sbcglobal.net>, Frank Schumann <fschumann@washoecounty.us>, Carl
Lackey <clackey@ndow.org>, Bruce Simonian <brucesimonian@hotmail.com>, Kathie M.
Jullian <kathiejulian@gmail.com>, Jeff Eget <jeff@omnisteel.com>, Kendra Wong
<wong_trustee@ivgid.org>, Diane Hudson <tahoejeweler@aol.com>, Ben Dosseff
<bensbd1@gmail.com>, Alec Flores <alec@whytrashtahoe.org>, Joe Shackford
<TMGNSW@aol.com>, Jean Laurence <jlaur3@gmail.com>, Howard Beckerman
<BeckermanH@aol.com>, Lettie Miller <millereight03@sbcglobal.net>, Cherry Barney
<bar8ney@gmail.com>, Daniel Kelly <dkelly@sierranevada.edu>, Gloria Leandro
<gleandro@sonic.net>, Jacquie Chandier <sustaintahoe@gmail.com>, Andrea Tavener
<atavener@washoecounty.us>, Julie Malkin Manning <LITTLEWING27@yahoo.com>, Bill
Weldon <billweldon@comcast.net>, Eric Severance <eric@soundpix.com>, Brendan
O'Donovan <neco3578@yahoo.com>, Katy Simon Holland
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<kathryn.holland@washoeschools.net>, Bridget Cornell <bcornell@trpa.org>, Judth Simon
<judymike@mac.com>
Cc: Pete Todoroff <ptodoroff1@sbcglobal.net>
 

 
Pete Todoroff iMac 3.06 GHz
ptodoroff1@sbcglobal.net
 
 

Begin forwarded message:
 
From: rondatycer@aol.com
Subject: Last Chance to Vote on IV Cell Tower before Board of Adjustment Decision
4/4/19
Date: April 1, 2019 at 1:03:14 PM PDT
To: ptodoroff1@sbcglobal.net
 
PLEASE SEND YOUR EMAIL BEFORE APRIL 4 2019 TO: 
jolander@washoecounty.us
 
 
Dear IV Community Forum Members,
 
Today we learned that Julee Olander of Washoe County will recommend the Washoe County Board of
Adjustment approve the Incline Partners application to build a cell tower on Village Blvd. Her
recommendation was accompanied by 5 letters in support of the tower and no letters opposing its
construction. 

We know that the majority of residents in the CAB meeting on 3/4/19 and the IV Community Forum
meeting 3/29 were against the cell being built on the proposed parcel. We need to let Julee Olander and
the Board of Adjustment know that not all of us are in support of the tower by immediately sending an
email to her to that effect. 
 
Although some of us want better cell coverage, most of us do not want a 117-foot monopine cell tower
and 1800 sq ft Equipment Yard (with large generator and propane tank) in the middle of Incline Village on
the Village Boulevard parcel next to the Dentist Office. We're presenting the revised attached letter to the
Board of Adjustment which details our objections to the application's approval and our recommendation
for a different site for the tower. 
 
Please take a minute to read the letter and send an email to Julee Olander giving your opinion about the
application. 
 
If you want to join other forum members who will be attending the Board of Adjustment meeting on April
4, please contact Peter Todoroff (ptodoroff1@sbcglobal.net). If you want to car-pool he'll put you in touch
with other members driving to Reno.
 
MEETING: Thursday April 4 at 1:30 pm in the County Commission Chambers at 1001 E 9th Street,
Building A , 1st Floor in Reno. 
 
Speakers are allowed only 3 minute presentations, so if you want to speak, have your statement prepared
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in advance; and make 5 copies of anything you want to present to the Board members to go into the
official record. 
 
Thank you.
 
Ronda Tycer
IV Community Forum Recorder
 
,
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April 2019 
 
Dear Board of Adjustment Members, 
 
In compliance with the County Code for Special Use Permit requests for Case Number WSUP19-0001 Incline 
Village Monopole, we members of the Incline Village Community Forum submit this letter asking you to deny 
the application by Incline Partners (IP) to build a cell tower on their specified site near 231 Village Blvd in 
Incline Village (IV).  

The Board of Adjustment should deny the application because: 

UNDER THE WASHOE COUNTY CODE: 

1. The use is not consistent with the programs, policies, or standards of the Comprehensive Plan and 
applicable area plan.  

2. The use is not physically suitable for the development in the area proposed. 

3. The use would be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare, and would be injurious to the existing 
property and the improvements of adjacent properties, and is detrimental to the character of the surrounding 
area. 

UNDER THE TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY CODE: 

1. The project is not of a nature, scale, intensity or type to be an appropriate use for the parcel.  

2. The project will be injurious or disturbing to the health, safety, enjoyment of property, or general welfare of 
persons or property in the neighborhood or the general welfare of the region. 

3. The project use will change the character of the neighborhood and alter the purpose of the applicable 
planning area statement and community plan. 

THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF TRPA STANDARDS AND WASHOE COUNTY STANDARDS PREVAIL 

WASHOE COUNTY CODE 110.406.10 TRPA STANDARDS. Requirements for development occurring in the 
Tahoe area including, but not limited to, building placement standards, shall be THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF 
TRPA standards and Washoe Co standards.  
 
 
REASON FOR DENIAL #1 – INCLINE PARTNERS HAS NOT PROVED A SIGNIFICANT COVERAGE GAP 
IN INCLINE VILLAGE THAT CAN ONLY BE FILLED BY THE PROPOSED CELL TOWER 
Section 1: IP states This facility will greatly enhance wireless phone and data coverage within commercial and 
urban zoning areas of IV. Currently there is poor to no wireless phone and/or data service or other emergency 
phone service along this main corridor in IV centered near the intersection of Tahoe Boulevard (Highway 28) 
and Village Drive, particularly as you head south and west from that location.   
 
1. IP EXISTING COVERAGE MAP IS INACCURATE 
 

• In looking at IP’s Existing coverage map, coverage already provided by the Verizon-built Mountain 
Golf Club tower is adequate (Green) throughout most of IV, with poor service (Yellow) primarily in the lower 
Commercial zone and absent service (White) in the area west of Highway 431 (in the Ponderosa Subdivision). 
From IP’s Proposed coverage map, the most significant increase in proposed cell coverage will be (a) inside 
buildings in the IV Commercial zone (Yellow) (b) inside and outside buildings in the area to the west of 
Highway 431 (White), and (c) inside and outside buildings in Crystal Bay (White). 
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• Contradicting IP’s Existing coverage map—on streets where IP says coverage does not exist 

(White)—many residents contend they have adequate cell phone service. IP has purposely omitted street 
names on their maps. We include an IV street map so it’s possible to see exactly what streets will be most 
affected by the Proposed cell tower coverage. We attach herewith written statements of coverage by residents 
living on these streets. That residents attest they have coverage where IP says coverage does not exist 
calls into question all of IPs Existing coverage map. IP purposely does not provide details of how the 
coverage maps were developed and how they were verified.  
 
• Contradicting IP’’s Existing coverage map—AT&T’s coverage map shows adequate coverage throughout 
all of Incline Village (Blue). 
 
2. NEW SMALLER TOWERS CAN FILL COVERAGE GAPS IN INCLINE VILLAGE 
 

• According to the Unison website: www.Unisonsite.com, new technology exists to provide enhanced 
coverage without a large monopine cell tower. Several small towers are already providing cell coverage in 
IV. A small cell tower has recently been installed at 885 Tahoe Blvd just a few blocks from IPs 
proposed tower.  

According to the website: “It’s not just cell phones that are getting smaller, less expensive and more capable – 
cell tower sites are following the same trend too. While giant macrocell sites have been the industry norm for 
years, carriers are increasingly turning to a range of smaller cell site options as a way to reduce costs and 
speed network expansion. These include microcells, picocells and femtocells… 

Also, when adding network capacity, the use of smaller sites helps carriers avoid the increasingly common 
resistance to large cell towers in many communities. American consumers love mobile communications, but 
when it comes to towers, the sentiment is NIMBY - not in my back yard. This is particularly true with 
macrocells, the largest cell towers. … Macrocell sites can cover a radius of up to 10 miles in diameter, 
depending on the terrain. However, they require large upfront capital investments, face burdensome zoning 
restrictions, and sizeable ongoing expenses for maintenance, site leasing, electrical power and telecom 
backhaul… The three largest U.S. wireless carriers are all offering [smaller] products. AT&T Wireless, Verizon 
Wireless, and Sprint.” 

In summation regarding coverage, we request you deny the application because (1) the “gap in 
coverage” represented by Incline Partners is inaccurate, indicating there is no cell coverage where 
residents have proven coverage, (2) much proposed coverage will duplicate current Verizon cell tower 
coverage, (3) the tower will be in the middle of IV but new coverage will primarily be to the west of 431 
and into Crystal Bay, and (4) it’s unclear whether nearby newly approved cell towers (e.g., Kings 
Beach) will duplicate IPs proposed coverage.  
 
REASON FOR DENIAL #2 – IP TOWER WILL NOT ENHANCE EMERGENCY SERVICE COMMUNICATION 
IP States: Section 6: The project will provide important wireless communication service in emergencies to 
protect public health, safety, and welfare. 
 
FIRSTNET.GOV PROVIDES ADEQUATE COVERAGE FOR FIRST RESPONDERS IN IV 
 

• In IV, First Responders use a dedicated network FIRSTNET.GOV. They have adequate coverage 
throughout IV without the IP cell tower. A representative from the North Lake Tahoe Fire Department said they 
have no problem with cell coverage at the station.  
 
We request you deny the application because the proposed cell tower is not needed to provide 
enhanced cell phone coverage to IV first responders. 
 
REASON FOR DENIAL #3 –IP TOWER WILL BE AN INAPPROPRIATE AND OUT-OF-SCALE USE OF THE 
PARCEL THAT WILL HAVE A NEGATIVE IMPACT, ESPECIALLY ON SURROUNDING RESIDENCES 
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TRPA Chapter 21.2.2 – Special Uses 
A. The project to which the use pertains is of such a nature, scale, density, intensity, and type to be an 
appropriate use for the parcel on which and surrounding area in which it will be located; 
 
B. The project to which the use pertains will not be injurious or disturbing to the health, safety, enjoyment of 
property, or general welfare of persons or property in the neighborhood, or general welfare of the region, and 
the applicant has taken reasonable steps to protect against any such injury and to protect the land, water, and 
air resources of both the applicant’s property and that of surrounding property owners; and 
 
C. The project to which the use pertains will not change the character of the neighborhood, or detrimentally 
affect or alter the purpose of the applicable planning area statement, community plan, and specific or master 
plan, as the case may be. 
 
Washoe County: 
Section 110.324.70 (c) That the monopole or lattice tower will not unduly impact the adjacent neighborhoods or 
the vistas and ridgelines of the County. [Added by Ord. 1242, provisions eff. 7/23/04, amended by Ord. 1378, 
provisions eff. 8/1/08.] 
 
Section 110.810.30 Issuance not detrimental: Issuance will not be detrimental to the character of the 
surrounding area and will not change the character of the neighborhood. 
 

Constructing a 117-foot high monopine cell phone tower and associated equipment is an inappropriate 
use of the parcel located in the very heart of IV near both commercial and dense residential areas.  
 

•The proposed monopine will be 117 feet high (112’ + approved 5’ variance), which is nearly 80 feet 
taller than any nearby buildings, and 30 feet higher than surrounding trees. The photos included with IPs 
application intentionally misrepresent how the monopine will look in conjunction with surrounding trees and 
buildings.  
 

•The “carrier equipment compound” or Mechanical Yard will include 1818 sq ft, much of it covered by 
cement. Four cement-equipment-shelter-pads will be 8x12 sq ft. The equipment cabinets are 48 cubic feet, and 
the generator is 84 cubic feet. The diesel fuel tank holds 210 gallons. The driveway into the Mechanical Yard 
from Village will be cement. Large areas of cement and large pieces of equipment in the Mechanical Yard are 
incompatible with the surrounding area.  
 

• The proposed 6’ synthetic slatted fence will not hide the equipment completely, and will be an 
eyesore. Because of the slope of the parcel, the Mechanical Yard will need to be leveled by lowering it a foot at 
the entrance and building up 4 feet in the back. This will require a 10’ fence, not 6’. In addition to the large 
pieces of equipment, there will be up to 18 directional antennas on the monopine, many of which will be visible 
in spite of fake branches to hide them. 
 

• Even if the generator noise will be heard only during emergency situations, the noise will be a 
disturbance to the surrounding area and residents.  
 
We request you deny the application because the cell tower equipment will have a negative visual 
impact and the nature and scale of the equipment is not an appropriate use of the parcel.  
 
  
REASON FOR DENIAL #4 – THE PROJECT WILL CHANGE THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD 
AND BE POTENTIALLY INJURIOUS TO RESIDENTS 
 
1. THE PROJECT WILL DETRIMENTALLY CHANGE THE CHARACTER OF THE SURROUNDING AREA 
 

•There is a TRPA Class 1 Bike/walking path along the side of the proposed site that is heavily used to 
traverse Village Blvd from Highway 28 to the Incline Beach and Ski Beach Areas. The Mechanical Yard will be 
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visible to pedestrians and cyclists on the path as well as to people viewing the area from above 6 feet, 
including those in surrounding buildings.  
 
2. THE PROJECT WILL BE INJURIOUS TO THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND ENJOYMENT OF RESIDENTS 
 

• Although the parcel is zoned General Commercial, many high-density residential units are located 
within ¼ mile from the proposed tower site. At least six HOAs are in the affected area housing hundreds of 
residents. These residents will be affected in several ways.  
 

• High Frequency Radiation is currently perceived as a health hazard. For every study professing 
safety, another study shows harm. Until the research consistently proves cell-tower radiation is safe, those 
residing within the ¼ mile radius surrounding the tower will worry for their health and the health of their 
children. (If future study shows an increase in disease in the area closest to the cell tower, liability issues exist. 
See attached article from the Modesto Bee March 2019.)  
 

•  In addition to the risk of High Frequency Radiation, cell towers have been shown to have other 
potential safety risks. Towers have collapsed from ice, wind, wildfire, and earthquakes. Towers have caught on 
fire. With a tower in the center of the Village, all of these risks to residents are higher. If the tower collapses in 
the direction of the Dental Office, it will damage or destroy the building less than 90 feet away. Liability issues 
exist. 

 
•. Because of the public perception of danger to health associated with cell-tower radiation, residential 

prices will be affected as potential buyers opt to buy in areas without threat. Many of the housing units within ¼ 
mile of the tower are million dollar homes whose values may drop. Liability issues exist. 
 

• A tower in the middle of the Village is an attractive nuisance. Because the tower will be unguarded, 
children may attempt to scale the fence and adolescents may attempt to scale the tower. Liability issues exist. 
 
In summation, we request you deny the application because (1) residents in nearby high-density 
residential areas will be affected by the perceived health risks of High Frequency Radiation, (2) a tower 
collapse or fire would be disastrous in the middle of the Village, and (3) these perceived hazards will 
negatively affect home prices in the surrounding area. 
 
 
REASON FOR DENIAL #5 – THE TOWER NEGATES THE NEW COMMUNITY AREA PLAN POSSIBILITY 
FOR FUTURE MIXED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL USE ON A VERY VALUABLE CENTRAL 
PARCEL IN IV 
IP states: Section 110.810.30 : “Consistency. The proposed use is consistent with the action programs, 
policies, standards and maps of the Comprehensive Plan and the applicable area plan.”  
 

• Currently the IV Community Area Plan is being revised. One future possible use of the property 
owned by Dr. Cherry (KBS Ltd) on which the Dental Office now sits is for Mixed Commercial and Residential 
use. If the proposed tower were built, it would preclude consideration of the property for mixed use. No 
application should be approved until the new Area Plan is finalized.  
 

• Because of coverage issues, the proposed cell tower will prevent any expansion of the Dental Office 
or its parking lot.  
 

• The parcel is in the very heart of IV and is too central and valuable to be used to hold equipment. If it 
is redeveloped for mixed use, low-to-moderate income housing could be built that would be central to shopping 
and schools. 
 
We request you deny the application because the proposed cell tower if built would negate the 
possible Mixed-Use potential of this very valuable parcel in the middle of IV that could be put to much 
better use. 
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REASON FOR DENIAL #6 – THE ALTERNATIVE SITE ANALYSIS IS INADEQUATE 
Alternative Site Analysis: (3) Maps identifying alternate sites that were considered by the applicant, with a 
justification by a competent professional for the requested site.  
 

• The proposed site is not the only possible site for a new monopine cell tower in IV. Previously AT&T 
applied to build a tower near the Washoe County Maintenance Area on Highway 431. That application could 
be reconsidered. That site is open, without trees, and is higher than the proposed site by 50-100 feet. It’s 
already used as an equipment area and has readily available restrooms for repairmen.  
 

• Given that most of the improved/new coverage is to the west of IV, a cell tower would be more 
effective if it were built higher up nearer Crystal Bay. The Washoe County Maintenance Area is one preferable 
spot for a large monopine cell tower.  
 

• The 13 alternative sites IP considered in IV were all within the central Commercial Core so the land 
could be leased and used commercially. The reasons given by property owners for not wanting the tower built 
on their properties echo many of the reasons a majority of residents don’t want the tower built in the middle of 
the Village. Given the Kings Beach cell tower is on or near US Forest Land, it may be possible to explore a 
similar site for a tower near IV.  

 
• As mentioned previously, smaller towers/antennas are now available that may be more appropriate for 

IV’s terrain and will be more appropriate to 5G should that service be offered to IV in the future.  
 
We request you deny the application because the proposed site is not the only possible site for the 
tower. It is the only site whose owner is willing to allow construction. A better site would be the County 
Maintenance Yard or a site located more to the west near Crystal Bay. Other sites need to be 
researched. 
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